Bowtie, aftermarket, SVO and W2, marine, VORTEC or other 
special production intake manifolds are not allowed. External cooler lines from back of 
intake to front of intake are permitted.  1.60 exhaust. VORTEC heads are not allowed. 
Intake valves must weigh a minimum one hundred three (103) grams. Exhaust valves 
must weigh a minimum eighty-seven (87) grams. Only stock diameter valve springs are 
permitted. Valve spring seat pressure may not exceed 130 pounds, and open pressure may 
not exceed three hundred fifty (350) pounds—NO TOLERANCE.

[...]

f.​ Stud girdles are not allowed.  Any Holley 4150 Series four-barrel carburetor is permitted. 
Stepped headers are permitted. Must follow all header rules.  Must utilize a rev limiter 
with a maximum setting of 6,500 RPM   Overall racecar weight must be a minimum 
two-thousand five hundred (2,500) pounds Concept engines are subject to protests and 
must have “Concept” decal prominently displayed and affixed near the A-pillar. 

8.​ Crate Engine 
a.​ GM Performance Parts (GPP) factory-sealed CT350 Chevy small block crate engine (Part 

No. 88958602 or 19258602):

[...]

measurement “L” on frame diagram). 

f.​ The rear frame may be altered to accept leaf or coil springs. 
g.​ Hydraulic, ratchet or electric weight jacks are not allowed anywhere on the racecar. 

Aluminum jack bolts are not allowed. 
h.​ The wheelbase must be a minimum of one-hundred eight (108) inches on both sides and a 

maximum of one hundred twelve (112) inches on both sides (no tolerance). 
i.​ Tubular front clips are not allowed. 
j.​ Overall width of the racecar may not exceed seventy-eight (78) inches. Width shall be 

measured from the widest points on each side of the racecar (the tires). 
k.​ Rear of engine (bell housing flange) must be mounted at least seventy-two (72) inches

[...]

l.​ Valve spring seat pressure may not exceed 130 pounds, and open pressure may not 

exceed three hundred fifty (350) pounds—NO TOLERANCE. Roller cams with solid 
roller lifters are not allowed. Roller cams with hydraulic roller lifters are allowed. 
Hydraulic roller cams must not exceed a five hundred twenty-five thousandth (.525) inch 
lift measured at the valve or a three hundred fifty thousandth (.350) inch lift measured at 
the camshaft. Hydraulic roller cams must follow the valve spring rule. Rev kits are not 
allowed. Steel or aluminum stock ratio (1.5 for Chevrolet) full roller rocker arms are

[...]

j.​ Internal clutches are not allowed except for approved aftermarket transmissions. 
24.​ Weight 

a.​ The overall weight of the racecar shall be measured at the conclusion of an event with the 
driver in the cockpit, wearing complete racing apparel. 

b.​ The overall weight of the racecar must be a minimum of two-thousand five hundred 
(2,500) pounds. 

25.​ Wheels 
a.​ Must be fifteen (15) inches in diameter and eight (8) inches in width. 
b.​ Bleeder valves are not allowed. 
c.​ Must be reinforced steel only. 

d.​ A steel bead lock may be used on the right-side wheels only and may be mounted on the